
World Heritage Fund 

Notes to the Financial Statements 
for the biennium ended 31 December 2007 

1. Objectives 

The Worid Heritage Fund (WHF) was established as a Trust Fund of the United Nations 
Education, Scientific and Cultural Organization (UNESCO) further to the adoption on 16 
November 1972 of the convention for the protection of World Cultural and Natural 
Heritage by the seventeenth session of the General Conference of UNESCO, with the 
objective of cornplernenting the protection of cultural and natural heritage of outstanding 
universal value. An intergovernmentaI committee, called the World Heritage Committee, 
was established by the same convention to decide on the use of the resources of the 
WHF. The Committee is assisted by a Secretariat appointed by the Director-General of 
UNESCO. 

2. Significant accounting policies 

a) Financial Statements 

The WHF financial statements are rnaintained in accordance with the special financial 
regulations of the WHF as noted by the Executive Board of UNESCO at its ninety-third 
session. They are presented in United States dollars (US dollars). 

b) Appropriations 

Appropriations represent arnounts that have been approved by the World Heritage 
Cornrnittee for different programme elements, which can be spent for the purpose for 
which they have been voted, to the extent that funds are available. 

c) Incarne 

Incorne is recognized on an accrual basis of accounting except for voluntary assessed and 
other contributions that are recognized only when funds are received. 

d) Expenditure 

Expenditure, which incIudes amounts for goods supplied and services rendered in the 
financial period as weIl as amounts for legal obligations of the financial period are 
recorded on a modified accruals basis of accounting. 



e) Translation of Foreign Currencies 

Transactions carried out during the period in currencies other than US dollars are 
translated to US dollars using the United Nations operational rate of exchange at the date 
of the transaction. At the year end, accounts expressed in currencies other than US dollars 
are translated at the UN operational rate of exchange then prevailing. 

3. Earmarked incorne 

Earmarked incorne relates to contributions received from donors for specifie purposes. 
This income is used for project expenditures pertaining to the purpose of the donor' s 
contribution. At the end of an earmarked project, any remaining balance is transferred to 
the operating reserves of the WHF, if desired by the donor. 

4. Non-earrnarked income 

Non-earmarked incorne relates to contributions to the WHF which have no specifie 
purpose. Funds so received are included with the operating reserve. 

5. Cash and term deposits 

These deposits are principally lerm deposits that are pooled with other UNESCO Special 
Accounts and Trust Funds. The average interest rate eamed by these pooled term deposits 
was approxirnalely 5.1 %. 

6. Compulsory assessed contributions receivable 

Of the balance of $374,925 due by States Parties at 31 December 2007, $250,976 relates 
to 2007 assessments and $123,949 to eartier years. 

7. Contingency reserve 

In accordance with the decision of the 31sL World Heritage Committee meeting held in 
Christchurch, New Zealand (23 June - 02 July 2007), the contingency reserve has been 
set at a level of $ 700,000. 

8. Transfer (to) 1 from other funds 

a) Emergency Reserve Fund 

In accordance with Financial Regulations, Article 5.1, a reserve fund for emergency 
assistance has been agreed at a level of $400,000 by the World Heritage Cornrnittee. 



9 Savings on prior periods' obligations 

The savings on prior periods' obligations represent the difference between the 
unliquidaled obligation balance at the end of the period less the disbursements against the 
same obligation made during the current period when the obligation was liquidated. 

10 Staff cost contribution 

In the biennium UNESCQ's Regular Programme provided services without charge ta the 
World Heritage Fund in respect of the Secretariat administering the World Heritage 
Fund. The estimated cost of these services during the biennium was $ 6,463,997. 



Statemenll 

UNESCO 

WORLD HERITAGE FUND 

STATEMENT OF INCOME AND EXPENDITURE AND CHANGES IN RESERVES AND FUND BALANCES 
FOR THE PERIOD 1 JANUARY 2006 TO 31 DECEMBER 2007 

(EXPRESSED IN US DOLLARS) 

Emergency 
Programme Earmarked Reserve Total al 
Activlties Activities Fund 31 .12.2007 

INCOME 

Assessed contributions: 
Compulsory 3,662,125 3,662,125 
Voluntary 2,470 ,471 2,470,471 

Total assessed contributions 6,132,596 6,132,596 

Other incorne : 
Interest 533,154 533,154 
Earmarked 1,838,571 1,838,571 
Other and Non-eannarked 6,607 6,607 

Total other income 539,761 1,838.571 2,378,332 

TOTAL INCOME 6,672,357 1,838,571 8,510,928 

Disbursements 4,875,925 1,237,534 137,994 6,251,453 
Provision on unliquidated obli9ations 1,072,057 142,536 36,161 1,250,754 

TOTAL EXPENDITURE Schedule 1.1 5,947!982 1,380,070 174,155 7,502,207 

EXCESS (SHORTFALL) OF INCOME OVER EXPENDITlJRE 724,375 458,501 (174,155) 1,008,721 

Savings on prlor years' obligations and other adjustments 185,300 26,017 4,694 216,011 

Funds re!ated to the cany over of the 2004-2005 Intemational 
Assistance budget (lAC) (242,450) (61,921) (304,371 ) 

Funds related 10 the 2002-2003 biennium close liquidations 

Transfer (10)1 from other funds 

Reserves and fund balances, beginning of Ihe perlod 1,955,051 1,112,829 373,113 3,440,993 

Reserves and (und balances, end ofthe period 2,622,276 1,597,347 141,731 4,361,354 

Biennium 
2004/2005 

3,674,526 
2,523,417 

6,197,943 

203,474 
1,696,636 

15,047 

1,915,157 

8,113 ,100 

6,185,885 
1,210,673 

7,396,558 

716,542 

531 ,597 

(367,695) 

2,560,549 

3,440,993 
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UNESCO 

WORlD HERITAGE FUND 

STATEMENT OF ASSETS, lIABILITIES, RESERVES AND FUND BALANCES 
AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2007 

(EXPRESSED IN US DOLLARS) 

Assets: 

Cash and term deposits 
Compulsory assessed contributions receivable from States Parties 

Total Assets 

Liabilities : 

Accounts Payable - previous years 
Accrued Payables unliquidated obligations currenl biennium 
Accrued Payables unliquidated obligations International Assistance carry over 
Contributions received in advance 

Totalliabilities 

Reserves and fund balances: 
Contingency reserve 
Emergency reserve fund 
Earmarked aclivil ies 
Operating reserves 

Total reserves and fund balances 

Totalliabilities, reserves and fund balances 

31.12.2007 

5,335,587 
374,925 

5,710,512 

1,250,754 
47,225 
51,179 

1,349,158 

700,000 
141,731 

1,597,347 
1,922,276 

4,361 ,354 

5,710,512 

Statement Il 

31.1 2.2005 

4,484,390 
196,272 

4,680,662 

6,613 
1,210,673 

22,383 

1,239,669 

373,1 13 
1,112,829 
1,955,051 

3,440,993 

4,680,662 



UNESCO 

WORLD HERITAGE FUND 

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 
AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2007 

(EXPRESSED IN US DOLLARS) 

Cash at beginning of the period 

IN FLOW 
Cash received from States Parties 
Other incarne: 
Interest 
Earmarked 
Other and Non-earmarked 

Total 

OUTFLOW 
Total Programme Cash Disbursed 2006/2007 
payments related ta prior biennia 
Paymenls related ta the carry over of the 2004-2005 
International Assistance budget 

Total 

EXCESS (SHORTFALL) of Cash lnflows over 
Outflows 

Cash at the end of the period 

Availability of Cash 
Amount blocked under Contingency Reserves 
Amount "Available" 

Programme 
Activities 

2,893,330 

5,982,739 

533,154 

6,607 

6,522,500 

4,875,925 
926,866 

195,225 

5,998,016 

524,484 

3,417,814 

700,000 
2,717,814 
3,417,814 

Earmarked 
1,188,229 

1,838,570 

1,838,570 

1,237,534 
49,385 

1,286,919 

551 ,651 

1,739,880 

1 ,739,880 
1,739,880 

Statemen! III 

ERF 
402,831 

137,994 
25,024 

61,920 

224,938 

(224,938) 

177,893 

177,893 
177,893 

Total 
4,484,390 

5,982,739 

533,154 
1,838,570 

6,607 

8,361 ,070 

6,251,453 
1,001 ,275 

257,145 

7,509,873 

851,197 

5,335,587 

700,000 
4,635,587 
5,335,587 
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Statement of Voluntary Contributions as at 31 December 2007 1 Etat des contributions volontaires au 31 d~cembre 2007 

(Expressed in US Dollars 1 Exprimé en Dollars EU) 

TOTAL 2,4:1.4,851 1 1,243,0661 1,227,5231 2,410,5891 TOTAL 




